

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Docket No. 10-55445**

---

**BRADLEY R. JOHNSON  
Plaintiff/Appellee,**

**v.**

**POWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.  
Defendants/Appellants.**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Southern District of California - San Diego  
Case No. 3:07-cv-00783-BEN-WVG  
Honorable Roger T. Benitez, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

STUTZ ARTIANO SHINOFF & HOLTZ, APC  
Daniel R. Shinoff (SBN 99129)  
Jack M. Sleeth, Jr. (SBN 108638)  
Paul V. Carelli, IV (SBN 190773)  
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200  
San Diego, CA 92106-6113  
Tel: (619) 232-3122/Fax: (619) 232-3264  
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants  
Poway Unified School District; Jeff Mangum; Linda Vanderveen;  
Andrew Patapow; Todd Gutschow; Penny Ranftle; Dr. Donald A. Phillips;  
William R. Chiment; and Dawn Kastner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. ARGUMENTS ON REPLY. . . . .	1
A. The Main Cases Cited By Johnson Are Not On Point. . . . .	1
B. The Forum Test Applies to “Protected” Speech, But Under <i>Eng</i> , Johnson’s Speech is Not “Protected,” So the Forum Analysis Is Not Appropriate. . . . .	4
C. Even if The Forum Test Were to Apply, The School May Use the Establishment Clause as a Defense. . . . .	10
D. The School Has Not Taken Inconsistent Positions On What Constitutes “Curricular” Speech; The Legal Sense of the Term “Curricular” is Far Broader Than the Term’s Vernacular Use by School Administrators. . . . .	12
E. Johnson Failed to Demonstrate an Establishment Clause Violation. . . . .	13
F. Johnson’s Banners Are Not “Ceremonial Deism” Which Would Constitute an Exception Under the Establishment Clause. . . . .	15
G. Although the Banners Were Displayed For A Long Time, The Court Should Be Wary of Assigning Constitutional Protections Based Upon Time. . . . .	20
H. The Individual Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity. . . . .	21
II. CONCLUSION. . . . .	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>California Statutes</b>	
California Education Code Section 201. . . . .	9
California Education Code Section 220. . . . .	9
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>A.C.L.U. v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005). . . . .	3
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963). . . . .	24
<i>Arizona Life Coal., Inc. v. Stanton</i> 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	2
<i>Berger v. Rensselaer Cent. School Corp.</i> 982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993). . . . .	27
<i>Berry v. Department of Soc. Serv.</i> 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	2, 3, 27
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> 478 U.S. 675 (1986). . . . .	2
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991). . . . .	27
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990). . . . .	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> 395 U.S. 444 (1969). . . . .	2
<i>Brown v. California Dep't of Transp.</i> 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	1, 3
<i>California Teachers Ass'n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	26
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> 315 U.S. 568 (1941). . . . .	2
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	2
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	10, 11
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983). . . . .	3
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985). . . . .	2, 3, 5
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	3, 4, 9, 26, 27
<i>Edwards v. Aquillard</i> 107 S. Ct. 2573 (1987). . . . .	25
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> 542 U.S. 1 (2004). . . . .	15-17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	5, 10
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> 370 U.S. 421 (1962). . . . .	17, 24
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> 89 S. Ct. 266 (1968). . . . .	25
<i>Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	3
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	2, 4, 5
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006). . . . .	3
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001). . . . .	3, 10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972). . . . .	1
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> 484 U.S. 260 (1988). . . . .	2, 6-10
<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. United Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993). . . . .	3
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000). . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48</i> 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	2
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of N.Y.</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967). . . . .	1
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993). . . . .	2
<i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992). . . . .	11, 24, 25
<i>Lee v. York County Sch. Div.</i> 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007). . . . .	3, 13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984). . . . .	16
<i>Mayer v. Monroe County Community School Corp.</i> 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007). . . . .	26, 27
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education Dist.</i> 71 U.S. 203 (1948). . . . .	25
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> 551 U.S. 393 (2007). . . . .	1, 2, 9
<i>New York Magazine v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998). . . . .	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union School Dist.</i> 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	14
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . .	22, 23
<i>Nicholson v. Board of Educ. Torrance Unified School Dist.</i> 682 F.2d 858 (9th Cir. 1982). . . . .	27
<i>Pelozza v. Capistrano Unified School District</i> 37 F.3d 517 (1994). . . . .	1, 2, 22, 26, 27
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983). . . . .	1-3
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968). . . . .	2, 3, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n/Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985). . . . .	2
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Clark County School District</i> 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991). . . . .	7
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009). . . . .	24
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	11
<i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990). . . . .	26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995). . . . .	2, 3
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> 530 U.S. 290 (2000). . . . .	11, 18
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> 449 U.S. 39 (1980). . . . .	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989). . . . .	4
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969). . . . .	1, 2
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> 524 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	3
<i>Tucker v. California Dep’t of Educ.</i> 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .	3, 27
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998). . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Grace</i> 461 U.S. 171 (1983). . . . .	1
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> 545 U.S. 677 (2005). . . . .	3
<i>Veronia School District v. Acton</i> 515 U.S. 646 (1995). . . . .	26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> 472 U.S. 38 (1985). . . . .	24
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970). . . . .	20
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943). . . . .	25
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981). . . . .	2, 10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972). . . . .	26
